Committee:

Date:

Report title:

Report by:

1.0

1.1 This Report relates to applications which are currently pending for the grant or

Agenda 5

Item

Report HLC/036/21
No

THE HIGHLAND COUNCIL

THE HIGHLAND LICENSING COMMITTEE

3 August 2021

Applications for the grant or renewal of licences
Under the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982

The Principal Solicitor — Regulatory Services

Purpose/Executive Summary

renewal of licences under the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982.

2.2 It is recommended that the Committee agree to defer the determination of the

Recommendation

foregoing applications, either:

(a) to allow them to be approved under delegated powers in the event that no
objections/representations are received and all outstanding documentation has
been received from the applicants; or

(b) to a future meeting of the Committee when the applications will be determined

in terms of the hearings procedure.




3.0

3.1

3.2

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

5.0

5.1

5.2

5.3

Background

In terms of Section 3(1) of the abovementioned Act all applications require to be
determined within 9 months of their application date otherwise the licences will
be granted unconditionally for a period of 12 months. Furthermore all
applications which have not been dealt with within 3 months must be submitted
to the Licensing Committee for consideration.

The Committee is invited to consider the following applications which are
currently pending:-

Caithness, Sutherland and Easter Ross Area

Name of applicant Type of licence Current status

Steven Brown Second Hand Motor Awaiting consultee
Dealer — ST motors, 4 responses and certificate
Ord Terrace, of compliance
Invergordon

Lodge St Andrew No Public Entertainment Awaiting consultee

1318 Licence — Lodge St responses, insurance, and
Andrew No 1318, welfare documentation
Masonic Hall, Station
Road, Golspie

Dalmore Farm Shop Public Entertainment—  Awaiting completion
Dalmore Farm Shop, certificate

Dalmore Farm, Alness

Sean Toye Street Trader Awaiting consultee
responses
Mehmet Dag Late Hours Catering — Awaiting consultee

Highland Kebab House, responses and applicant
105 High Street, Wick to lodge gas and electrical

certificates
Wick St Fergus Church ~ Public Entertainment - Awaiting consultee
of Scotland Wick St Fergus Church  responses and applicant
of Scotland, High Street, to lodge gas and electrical
Wick certificates
Inverness, Nairn and Badenoch Area
Name of applicant Type of licence Current status
Kenneth Kelly Renewal of Street Trader Awaiting consultee
responses
Boat of Garten Grant of Public Awaiting consultee
Community Hall Entertainment — Boat of response

Garten Community Hall,
Boat of Garten
Duncan Macpherson Renewal of Taxi Driver Awaiting documentation



5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

5.9

5.10

5.11

5.12

6.0

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

6.9

John Foy

Angela Macintyre

Madia Chaudry

lain Mackay

Oluwaseun ajani
Bolarinwa

Ross Miller
Ross Miller

Culloden Car Sales Ltd

Jamal Abdulla

Taxi Driver

Skin Piercing and
Tattooing

2 Tone Tattoos,
Castle Street,
Inverness

Knife Dealer

Go Outdoors,
Glendoe Terrace,
Inverness

Public Entertainment
Leanach Farm,
Inverness

Street Trader

Taxi Driver
Taxi Operator

Second Hand Vehicle
Dealer

1 Barnchurch Road,
Culloden,

Inverness

Street Trader

Ross, Skye and Lochaber Area

Name of applicant
Anne Rodgers
Ryan Beange

Scottish Opera

Scottish Opera

John Fisher

Chloe Shaw

William Nairn McArthur
Callum Gunn

Pamela Maxwell

Type of licence
Grant of Street Trader
Grant of Street Trader

Grant of Temporary
Public Entertainment for
Car Park, Strathpeffer
Pavilion, Strathpeffer
Grant of Temporary
Public Entertainment for
Car Park, Ullapool High
School, Ullapool

Grant of Private Hire
Driver’s Licence

Grant of Taxi Driver's
Licence

Renewal of Taxi Driver’'s
Licence

Renewal of Taxi Driver’'s
Licence

Renewal of Taxi Driver’'s

from applicant
Awaiting documents
from applicant
Awaiting documents
from applicant

Awaiting consultee
responses

Awaiting documents
from applicant

Awaiting documents
from applicant
Awaiting documents
from applicant
Awaiting documents
from applicant
Awaiting documents
from applicant

Awaiting documents
from applicant

Current status

Awaiting consultee
response
Awaiting consultee
response
Awaiting consultee
response

Awaiting consultee
response

Awaiting Medical Report
Awaiting Knowledge
Test

Awaiting Medical Report
Awaiting photographs

Awaiting photographs.



7.0

7.1

7.2
7.3
7.4
7.5
7.6
7.7
7.8
7.9

7.10

Date:

Author:

Background Papers: Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982

Jamie Blackburn

Isle of Canna
Community
Development Trust
Glengarry and District
Community Association
Co-operative Group
Food Ltd

Angus MacFarlane
Serene Stephens
Heather Campbell

Donald MacLean
Arif Stabler
Lorenz Geng

Kate Hathway

21 July 2021

lain Meredith

Licence

Renewal of Taxi Driver’'s
Licence

Renewal of Public
Entertainment Licence

Renewal of Public
Entertainment Licence

Renewal of LHC Licence

Renewal of Taxi Driver
Grant of Street Trader
Grant of Skin Piercing
and Tattooing
Renewal of Taxi Driver
Grant of Street Trader
Grant of Street Trader
(employee)

Grant of Skin Piercing
and Tattooing

Awaiting Medical Report

Awaiting reports

Awaiting reports
Awaiting reports
Awaiting medical report
Awaiting reports
Awaiting reports
Awaiting medical report
Awaiting reports
Awaiting reports

Awaiting reports



	Applications for the grant or renewal of licences 
	Background
	Caithness, Sutherland and Easter Ross Area
	Name of applicant
	Type of licence
	Current status
	Inverness, Nairn and Badenoch Area
	Name of applicant
	  Type of licence
	Current status
	Kenneth Kelly
	Renewal of Street Trader
	Awaiting consultee responses
	Boat of Garten Community Hall
	Grant of Public Entertainment – Boat of Garten Community Hall, Boat of Garten
	Awaiting consultee response
	Duncan Macpherson
	Renewal of Taxi Driver
	Awaiting documentation from applicant
	John Foy
	Taxi Driver
	Awaiting documents from applicant
	Angela Macintyre
	Skin Piercing and Tattooing2 Tone Tattoos,Castle Street,Inverness
	Awaiting documents from applicant
	Madia Chaudry
	Knife DealerGo Outdoors,Glendoe Terrace,
	Inverness
	Awaiting consultee responses
	Iain Mackay
	Public EntertainmentLeanach Farm,Inverness
	Awaiting documents from applicant
	Oluwaseun ajani Bolarinwa
	Street Trader
	Awaiting documents from applicant
	Ross Miller
	Taxi Driver
	Awaiting documents from applicant
	Ross Miller
	Taxi Operator
	Awaiting documents from applicant
	Culloden Car Sales Ltd
	Second Hand Vehicle Dealer1 Barnchurch Road,Culloden,Inverness
	Awaiting documents from applicant
	Jamal Abdulla
	Street Trader
	Awaiting documents from applicant
	Ross, Skye and Lochaber Area
	Name of applicant
	Type of licence
	Current status
	Anne Rodgers
	Ryan Beange
	Scottish Opera
	Scottish Opera
	Grant of Temporary Public Entertainment for Car Park, Ullapool High School, Ullapool
	John Fisher
	Grant of Private Hire Driver’s Licence
	Chloe Shaw
	Grant of Taxi Driver’s Licence
	William Nairn McArthur
	Renewal of Taxi Driver’s Licence
	Callum Gunn
	Renewal of Taxi Driver’s Licence
	Pamela Maxwell
	Renewal of Taxi Driver’s Licence
	Jamie Blackburn
	Renewal of Taxi Driver’s Licence
	Isle of Canna Community Development Trust
	Renewal of Public Entertainment Licence
	Glengarry and District Community Association
	Renewal of Public Entertainment Licence
	Co-operative Group Food Ltd
	Renewal of LHC Licence
	Angus MacFarlane
	Renewal of Taxi Driver
	Serene Stephens
	Grant of Street Trader
	Heather Campbell
	Grant of Skin Piercing and Tattooing
	Donald MacLean
	Renewal of Taxi Driver
	Arif Stabler
	Grant of Street Trader
	Lorenz Geng
	Grant of Street Trader (employee)
	Kate Hathway
	Grant of Skin Piercing and Tattooing


