Agenda	5
Item	
Report	HLC/036/21
No	

#### THE HIGHLAND COUNCIL

Committee: THE HIGHLAND LICENSING COMMITTEE

Date: 3 August 2021

Report title: Applications for the grant or renewal of licences

**Under the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982** 

Report by: The Principal Solicitor – Regulatory Services

## 1.0 Purpose/Executive Summary

1.1 This Report relates to applications which are currently pending for the grant or renewal of licences under the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982.

#### 2. Recommendation

- 2.2 It is recommended that the Committee agree to defer the determination of the foregoing applications, either:
  - (a) to allow them to be approved under delegated powers in the event that no objections/representations are received and all outstanding documentation has been received from the applicants; or
  - (b) to a future meeting of the Committee when the applications will be determined in terms of the hearings procedure.

### 3.0 Background

- 3.1 In terms of Section 3(1) of the abovementioned Act all applications require to be determined within 9 months of their application date otherwise the licences will be granted unconditionally for a period of 12 months. Furthermore all applications which have not been dealt with within 3 months must be submitted to the Licensing Committee for consideration.
- **3.2** The Committee is invited to consider the following applications which are currently pending:-

## 4.0 Caithness, Sutherland and Easter Ross Area

	Name of applicant	Type of licence	Current status
4.1	Steven Brown	Second Hand Motor Dealer – ST motors, 4 Ord Terrace, Invergordon	Awaiting consultee responses and certificate of compliance
4.2	Lodge St Andrew No 1318	Public Entertainment Licence – Lodge St Andrew No 1318, Masonic Hall, Station Road, Golspie	Awaiting consultee responses, insurance, and welfare documentation
4.3	Dalmore Farm Shop	Public Entertainment – Dalmore Farm Shop, Dalmore Farm, Alness	Awaiting completion certificate
4.4	Sean Toye	Street Trader	Awaiting consultee responses
4.5	Mehmet Dag	Late Hours Catering – Highland Kebab House, 105 High Street, Wick	Awaiting consultee responses and applicant to lodge gas and electrical certificates
4.6	Wick St Fergus Church of Scotland	Public Entertainment - Wick St Fergus Church of Scotland, High Street, Wick	Awaiting consultee responses and applicant to lodge gas and electrical certificates

## 5.0 Inverness, Nairn and Badenoch Area

	Name of applicant	Type of licence	Current status
5.1	Kenneth Kelly	Renewal of Street Trader	Awaiting consultee responses
5.2	Boat of Garten Community Hall	Grant of Public Entertainment – Boat of Garten Community Hall, Boat of Garten	Awaiting consultee response
5.3	Duncan Macpherson	Renewal of Taxi Driver	Awaiting documentation

5.4	John Foy	Taxi Driver	from applicant Awaiting documents from applicant
5.5	Angela Macintyre	Skin Piercing and Tattooing 2 Tone Tattoos, Castle Street, Inverness	Awaiting documents from applicant
5.6	Madia Chaudry	Knife Dealer Go Outdoors, Glendoe Terrace, Inverness	Awaiting consultee responses
5.7	lain Mackay	Public Entertainment Leanach Farm, Inverness	Awaiting documents from applicant
5.8	Oluwaseun ajani Bolarinwa	Street Trader	Awaiting documents from applicant
5.9	Ross Miller	Taxi Driver	Awaiting documents from applicant
5.10	Ross Miller	Taxi Operator	Awaiting documents from applicant
5.11	Culloden Car Sales Ltd	Second Hand Vehicle Dealer 1 Barnchurch Road, Culloden, Inverness	Awaiting documents from applicant
5.12	Jamal Abdulla	Street Trader	Awaiting documents from applicant

# 6.0 Ross, Skye and Lochaber Area

	Name of applicant	Type of licence	Current status
6.1	Anne Rodgers	Grant of Street Trader	Awaiting consultee response
6.2	Ryan Beange	Grant of Street Trader	Awaiting consultee response
6.3	Scottish Opera	Grant of Temporary Public Entertainment for Car Park, Strathpeffer Pavilion, Strathpeffer	Awaiting consultee response
6.4	Scottish Opera	Grant of Temporary Public Entertainment for Car Park, Ullapool High School, Ullapool	Awaiting consultee response
6.5	John Fisher	Grant of Private Hire Driver's Licence	Awaiting Medical Report
6.6	Chloe Shaw	Grant of Taxi Driver's Licence	Awaiting Knowledge Test
6.7	William Nairn McArthur	Renewal of Taxi Driver's Licence	Awaiting Medical Report
6.8	Callum Gunn	Renewal of Taxi Driver's Licence	Awaiting photographs
6.9	Pamela Maxwell	Renewal of Taxi Driver's	Awaiting photographs.

		Licence	
7.0	Jamie Blackburn	Renewal of Taxi Driver's Licence	Awaiting Medical Report
7.1	Isle of Canna Community Development Trust	Renewal of Public Entertainment Licence	Awaiting reports
7.2	Glengarry and District Community Association	Renewal of Public Entertainment Licence	Awaiting reports
7.3	Co-operative Group Food Ltd	Renewal of LHC Licence	Awaiting reports
7.4	Angus MacFarlane	Renewal of Taxi Driver	Awaiting medical report
7.5	Serene Stephens	Grant of Street Trader	Awaiting reports
7.6	Heather Campbell	Grant of Skin Piercing and Tattooing	Awaiting reports
7.7	Donald MacLean	Renewal of Taxi Driver	Awaiting medical report
7.8	Arif Stabler	Grant of Street Trader	Awaiting reports
7.9	Lorenz Geng	Grant of Street Trader (employee)	Awaiting reports
7.10	Kate Hathway	Grant of Skin Piercing and Tattooing	Awaiting reports

Date: 21 July 2021

Author: Iain Meredith

Background Papers: Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982